Offer, immediately after the close of the Offer, the Offeror and the Offeror Concert Party(ies)

were interested in an aggregate of 532,391,925 Shares, representing approximately 76.02% of

the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this joint announcement.

Save for the above, none of the Offeror nor the Offeror Concert Party(ies) (i) held, controlled

or directed any other Shares or rights over the Shares immediately before the commencement

of the Offer Period; (ii) has acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or rights over the Shares

during the Offer Period; and (iii) has borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in

Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer Period.

4

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately before

the commencement of the Offer Period; and (b) immediately after the close of the Offer and as

at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately before

the commencement of

the Offer Period

Immediately after

the close of the Offer

and as at the date of

this joint announcement

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

The Offeror and the Offeror

Concert Party(ies)

The Offeror 509,784,025 72.79 532,391,925 76.02

Sub-total of the Offeror and

the Offeror Concert Party(ies) 509,784,025 72.79 532,391,925 76.02

Other Shareholders 190,549,900 27.21 167,942,000 23.98

Total 700,333,925 100.00 700,333,925 100.00

PUBLIC FLOAT

As disclosed in the Composite Document, the Company is an investment company under

Chapter 21 of the Listing Rules. Pursuant to Rule 21.04 of the Listing Rules, the Company is

not required to comply with Rule 8.08(1) of the Listing Rules which states that there should

be at least 25% of the Shares as held in the hands of the public. Pursuant to Rule 8.08 and

Rule 13.32 of the Listing Rules, there should be an open market in the Shares and that the

Company shall maintain the minimum percentage of the Shares in public hands. Even though

the Company is not required to comply with Rule 8.08(1) of the Listing Rules, it still intends